MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17-February 9, 1966

the retirement system for each year of military service claimed 5% of the earnable compensation paid such member during the first year of state employment subsequent to service in the Armed Forces. Credit for military service under this subsection shall be limited to 4 years. Such credit shall be available to those persons who were separated under conditions other than dishonorable from the Armed Forces of the United States.

It is the intent that these provisions shall apply to all persons, active or retired, but that for those already retired the effective date of any adjustment shall be not earlier than that date on which such time or credit is certified to the Maine State Retirement System.'

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 498

AN ACT Relating to Limited Electrician's Licenses and Funds for State Electrical Inspection.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 1101, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 1101 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 7, to read as follows:
- '7. Limited license. A limited electrician's license to install and service the electrical work related to a specific type of electrically operated equipment or to specific electrical installations shall be granted to any person who has passed a satisfactory examination before the board. It shall specify the name of such person who shall be limited to engage in the occupation of installing and servicing the electrical work related to the type of equipment or to specific electrical installations only authorized by this license. The annual fee for a limited electrician's license shall be \$5.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1104-A, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding thereto a new section 1104-A, to read as follows:
- '§ 1104-A. Funds for enforcement. The Insurance Commissioner is empowered to expend up to \$2,500 of the funds accrued to the board for the employment of one or more state fire inspectors, subject to the Personnel Law, to assist in the enforcement of this chapter and for the purchase of necessary electrical testing equipment. Such expenditures of accrued funds shall terminate upon the employment of one or more state electrical inspectors.'
- Sec. 3. Limitation. Persons holding a limited electrician's license on or before September 3, 1965 shall be granted a limited electrician's license under section 1 of this Act without further examination.